

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar, *****

NOTICE

Subject:

Selection list of the candidates for the post of Sub-Inspector (Divisional Cadre Jammu)- Cancellation of the appointment in favour of two appointees thereof.

Ref:

- Letter No. SSB/Sel/Secy/014/3549-55 dated 13-05-2014 & Order No.99-SSB of (i) 2015 dated 18-02-2015 from the J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu.
- (ii) Letter No. EC/Adm/Apptt. & Transfer (SI)/1072 dated 28-07-2015 received from Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar.

Whereas, the I&K Services Selection Board vide communication No.SSB/Sel/Secv/014/3549-55 dated 13-05-2014 forwarded selection list of 75 candidates for the posts of Sub-Inspector(Divisional Cadre Jammu) advertised vide Advertisement Notice No.06 of 2013 dated 10-5-2013 followed by Order No. 99-SSB of 2015 dated 18-02-2015 which contained select list of more 25 candidates; and

Whereas, the formal appointment orders were issued by Finance Department vide Government Order No. 178-F of 2014 dated 24-07-2014 & Government Order No. 67-F of 2015 dated 07-05-2015, in respect of the selected candidates with the directions to report to Excise/Commercial Taxes Departments as the case may be; and

Whereas, the appointees were required to report in the respective Department(s) within a period of 21 days from the date of issue of the order failing which their appointment was deemed to have been cancelled without any further notice; and

Whereas the Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar vide communication No. EC/Adm/Apptt. & Transfer (SI)/1042 dated 28-07-2015 has intimated that following two candidates have not joined in the Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar till date:-

| S. No. | S. No. in the Select List | S. No. in the G.O No. 67-F of 2015 dated 07- 05-2015 | Name of the candidates | Parentage | Permanent Address | Category | Department where to report |
|-----------|------------------------------------|---|------------------------|------------|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------------------------|
| 1. | 4 | 11 | Shiv Pal Singh | 0 M Kumar | Melahni Manthla Bhaderwah Doda | RBA | Excise |
| 2. | 1 | 15 | Sandeep Sharma | S P Sharma | Pallanwala Akhnoor Jammu | ALC | Excise |

Whereas; the matter has been examined and it has been found that the issue being appointment in Government Service, warrants reasonable opportunity to be given to both the two candidates.

Now therefore, following two appointee(s), who have not reported for joining in the office of Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar in pursuance of Government Order No. 67-F of 2015 dated 07-05-2015, are hereby once again directed to report to Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar, within a period of 10 days from the date of issuance of this notice, failing which their appointment as Sub-Inspectors(Divisional Cadre Jammu) of J&K Excise & Commercial Taxes (Subordinate) Service in the Pay Band of Rs. 5200-20200 with Grade Pay of Rs. 2400/- shall be deemed to have been cancelled abinitio and operation of the waiting list shall be considered without any further notice:-

| S. No. | S. No. in the Select List | S. No. in the G.O No. 67-F of 2015 dated 07- 05-2015 | Name of the candidates | Parentage | Permanent Address | Category | Department where to report |
|-----------|------------------------------------|---|------------------------|------------|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------------------------|
| 1. | 4 | 11 | Shiv Pal Singh | 0 M Kumar | Melahni Manthla Bhaderwah Doda | RBA | Excise |
| 2. | 1 | 15 | Sandeep Sharma | S P Sharma | Pallanwala Akhnoor Jammu | ALC | Excise |

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Navin Kumar Choudhary), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government Finance Department

No:-ET/Estt/94/2014

Dated:-9-09-2015

Copy to the:-

- 1. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar.
- 3. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar. He is requested to give wide publicity through print/electronic media.
- 4. Secretary, Services Selection Board, J&K, Srinagar.
- 5. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Finance.
- 6. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance.
- 7. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary, Finance
- 8. Incharge website, Finance Department.
- 9. Concerned.
- 10. Government Order file w.2.s.c.
- 11. Stock file.

(Bharat Singh)KAS Additional Secretary to Government Finance Department